further information
webcode: GW-617
GEMÜ 617
Manually operated diaphragm valve
Features
• High flow rate
• Integral optical position indicator
• Choice of various body materials and connection types

Cold and hot water (23 °C–60 °C)
1
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type 617 Diaphragm valve, manually operated,
plastic handwheel,
optical position indicator
2 DN 15 DN 15
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 7 Union end with insert (socket) – DIN
5 Valve body material 1 PVC-U, grey
6 Diaphragm material 17 EPDM
7 Control function 0 Manually operated
8 Mounting plate Without
9 CONEXO Without
10 Special version N NSF 61 water approval
Order data
GEMÜ 617www.gemu-group.com 7 / 18
www.gemu-group.com8 / 18GEMÜ 617
Technical data
Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media which have no negative impact on the physical and
chemical properties of the body and diaphragm material.
Temperature
Media temperature: Valve body material
PVC-U, grey (code 1) 10 — 60 °C
PP, reinforced (code 5) 5 – 80 °C
PVDF (code 20) -10 — 80 °C
PP-H, natural (code N5) 5 – 80 °C
Ambient temperature: Valve body material
PVC-U, grey (code 1) 10 — 50 °C
PP, reinforced (code 5) 5 — 50 °C
PVDF (code 20) -10 — 50 °C
PP-H, natural (code N5) 5 — 50 °C
Storage temperature: 0 — 40 °C
Pressure
Operating pressure: 0 — 6 bar
Pressure rating: PN 6
Pressure/temperature
correlation:
MG Valve body Temperatures in °C
Material Cod
e
-10 0 5 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
10 PVC-U 1 - - - 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 3.5 1.5 - -
PP-H 5 - - 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 4.0 2.7 1.5
PVDF 20 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.4 4.7
PP-H-Natur N5 - - 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 4.0 2.7 1.5
All pressures are gauge pressures.
The permissible operating pressure depends on the working medium temperature.
Data for extended temperature ranges on request. Please note that the ambient temperature and media temper-
ature generate a combined temperature at the valve body which must not exceed the above values.
Kv values: MG DN Kv values
10 12 2.8
15 3.5
20 3.5
MG = diaphragm size, Kv values in m³/h
Kv values determined acc.to DIN EN 60534 standard, inlet pressure 5 bar, Δp 1 bar, PVC-U valve body and soft
elastomer diaphragm.
The Kv values for other product configurations (e.g. other diaphragm or body materials) may differ. In general,
all diaphragms are subject to the influences of pressure, temperature, the process and their tightening torques.
Therefore the Kv values may exceed the tolerance limits of the standard.
The Kv value curve (Kv value dependent on valve stroke) can vary depending on the diaphragm material and
term of use.
Technical data
GEMÜ 617www.gemu-group.com 9 / 18
Product conformity
Machinery Directive: 2006/42/EC
Pressure Equipment Dir-
ective:
2014/68/EU
Food: FDA*
EAC: TR CU 010/2011